

No. 12-126

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FLOYD PERKINS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT FLOYD PERKINS'  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHAD A. READLER

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON E. HAEDT

JONES DAY

325 John H. McConnell

Boulevard, Suite 600

P.O. Box 165017

Columbus, OH 43216.5017

614.469.3939

[careadler@jonesday.com](mailto:careadler@jonesday.com)

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	2
III. PERKINS’ APPEAL AND SUBSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. POST- <i>HOLLAND</i> CIRCUIT COURT DECISIONS DO NOT CONFLICT.....	5
A. Following <i>Holland</i> , The Circuit Courts Agree That A Credible Claim Of Actual Innocence Justifies Equitable Tolling Of The AEDPA Statute Of Limitations .....	6
B. Following <i>Holland</i> , The Circuit Courts Also Agree That Reasonable Diligence Is Not Required For Equitable Tolling Based On A Credible Claim Of Actual Innocence.....	9
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>HOLLAND</i> .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With The Court’s Holding In <i>Holland</i> That Equitable Tolling Is Proper Absent The “Clearest Command.” .....	12
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Regarding Reasonable Diligence Does Not Conflict With <i>Holland</i> And Is Consistent With The Court’s Actual Innocence Cases .....	15
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INCORPORATES NECESSARY SAFEGUARDS .....	16
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Will Not Open The Door To Untimely Habeas Petitions Following Frivolous Innocence Claims .....	16
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Will Not Unduly Burden The Federal Courts With New Trials.....	18
IV. JURISPRUDENCE REGARDING PROTECTING THE INNOCENT CLEARLY SUPPORTS THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Flanders v. Graves</i> , 299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1236 (2003).....	6
<i>Gildon v. Bowen</i> , 384 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Henderson v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	15
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 653 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 10, 19
<i>Lopez v. Trani</i> , 628 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 307 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Miller v. New Jersey State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 145 F.3d 616 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	16, 19
<i>Perkins v. McQuiggin</i> , 670 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 7, 10, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Prince v. Thaler</i> , 354 F. App'x 846 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Reed v. Harlow</i> , 448 F. App'x 236 (3rd Cir. 2011). .....	9
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , 615 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2nd Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>San Martin v. McNeil</i> , 633 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied</i> , <i>San Martin v. Tucker</i> , 132 S. Ct. 158 (2011) ..	7, 10
<i>Sandoval v. Jones</i> , 447 F. App'x 1 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) .....	12, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) .....	12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(3)(B) .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
SUP. CT. R. 10(a) .....	5
SUP. CT. R. 10(c) .....	12
